

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No.

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,
Petitioner,

Electronically Filed
Nov 20 2017 10:33 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

Respondent,

and

KAZUO OKADA; UNIVERSAL ENTERTAINMENT CORP.
AND ARUZE USA, INC.,

Real Parties in Interest.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR
ALTERNATIVELY PROHIBITION**

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027

jip@pisanellibice.com

Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534

tlb@pisanellibice.com

Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695

dls@pisanellibice.com

PISANELLI BICE PLLC

400 South 7th Street, Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

702.214-2100

Attorneys for Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26 DISCLOSURE	<i>i</i>
ROUTING STATEMENT	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>vi</i>
I. OVERVIEW AND RELIEF SOUGHT	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	5
III. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
A. Overview of the Litigation	6
B. The Okada Parties’ Sweeping Discovery Requests and Wynn Resorts’ Efforts to Obtain Voluntary Cooperation from Wynn Macau	7
1. <i>Wynn Macau is not a Party to this Action</i>	8
2. <i>Wynn Resorts Procures Wynn Macau’s Cooperation to the Full Extent Permitted by Macau law</i>	9
C. The Okada Parties Continue to Pursue Overbroad Discovery Requests	11
D. Wynn Resorts Continues with Discovery in Good Faith	12
E. Notwithstanding Wynn Resorts’ Efforts to Obtain Voluntary Compliance from Wynn Macau, the Legal Landscape in Macau Changed Drastically Since this Lawsuit Was Filed	15
1. <i>The Macau Government’s Increased Enforcement of the MPDPA in Response to the Freeh Report</i>	15
2. <i>The Okada Parties Seek Legal—Civil and Criminal—Remedies in Macau against Wynn Macau for MPDPA Violations</i>	18

3.	<i>The Okada Parties Lose Both Macau Proceedings</i>	19
F.	The Okada Parties’ April 2016 Motion to Compel and the Parties’ Submissions to the Court as a Result	20
1.	<i>The Okada Parties File their Motion to Compel</i>	20
2.	<i>Wynn Resorts Carries Out its Duties</i>	21
3.	<i>The Court Reviews In Camera Submission and Inquires about Okada’s Failure to Provide a Consent</i>	23
G.	The District Court Orders Production	24
H.	Wynn Macau Considered the Ruling and Voted to Comply With Macau Law	25
I.	Wynn Resorts Takes Further Action and Pursues a Writ Petition with this Court	29
J.	The Okada Parties Move for Sanctions, and the District Court Conducts a Seven-Day Evidentiary Hearing	31
K.	The District Court’s Order Sanctioning Wynn Resorts	32
IV.	REASONS WHY THE WRIT PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	36
A.	The District Court’s Imposition of Heavy Sanctions Against Wynn Resorts Under NRCP 37 Warrants Extraordinary Writ Relief	36
B.	The District Court Committed Error by Finding that Wynn Resorts’ Alleged Control Over Wynn Macau at the “Inception” of the Litigation Conclusively Established Control Under NRCP 34 for the Duration of the Case	39

C. Wynn Resorts’ Inability to Comply Fully with the November 1, 2016 Order Arose from Circumstances Outside of Its Control and Was, Therefore, not Willful Under NRCP 37	44
D. The District Court’s Finding of Prejudice to the Okada Parties Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	48
V. CONCLUSION	51
VERIFICATION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcan Int’l Ltd. v. S.A. Day Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 75 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	40
<i>Allianz Metals Inc. of Atlanta v. Hinely Indus., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Aspen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 57, 289 P.3d 201 (2012).....	36
<i>Aspen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 93, 313 P.3d 875 (2013).....	36
<i>Camden Ironing & Metal, Inc. v. Marubeni Am. Corp.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 438 (D. N.J. 1991).....	41
<i>Clark Cnty. School Dist. v. Richardson Constr., Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 382, 168 P.3d 87 (2007).....	44
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. Opechee Constr. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1642626 (D. N.H. April 25, 2016).....	42
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 130 F.3d 1342, 1346 (9th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Finkelman v. Clover Jewelers Boulevard, Inc.</i> , 91 Nev. 146, 532 P.2d 608 (1975).....	44
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 103 Nev. 648, 747 P.2d 911 (1987)	44
<i>Fjelstad v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>In re Westinghouse Elec. Corp. Uranium Contracts Litig.</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977).....	48

<i>L.K. Comstock & Co. v. United Eng’rs & Constructors Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 61, 331 P.3d 876 (2014).....	36-38, 45
<i>Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc. v. Bullock Insulation, Inc.</i> , 124 Nev. 1102, 197 P.3d 1032 (2008).....	50
<i>Maria Del Socorro Quintero Perez, CY v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 705904 (S.D. Cal. February 23, 2016).....	42
<i>Mona v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 72, 2016 WL 5723762 (Nev. Sept. 29, 2016)	39
<i>Princeton Digital Image Corp. v. Konami Digital Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 89 (D. Del. 2016)	41
<i>Searock v. Stripling</i> , 736 F.2d 650 (11th Cir. 1984).....	40, 45, 47
<i>Societe Int’l Pour Participations Industrielles Et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197, 78 S.Ct. 1087 (1958)	45-47
<i>Technical Concepts L.P. v. Cont’l Mfg. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 262119 (N.D. Ill., June 10, 1994)	41
<i>Uniden Am. Corp. v. Ericsson Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 302 (M.D.N.C. 1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Int’l Union of Petroleum & Indus. Workers</i> , 870 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Vanguard Piping v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 63, 309 P.3d 1017 (2013).....	40
<i>Weddell v. H2O, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 9, 271 P.3d 743 (2012)	50
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990).....	48

Rules

Nev. R. Civ. P. 16.1	40, 45
Nev. R. Civ. P. 30	7, 15, 32, 48-49
Nev. R. Civ. P. 34	2-3, 5, 7, 30, 37, 39-40, 43-44, 51
Nev. R. Civ. P. 37	3, 6, 30, 36-37, 44, 47-48, 51
Nev. R. Civ. P. 60	14

Statutes

Macau Personal Data Protection Act	<i>passim</i>
Macanese Law No. 8/2005	10
Macao SAR Law n.º 16/2001	11

Secondary Sources

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 8 Federal Practice & Procedure § 2210 (2016 Update)	40
